
South Hams Audit 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 20th June, 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Holway
Vice Chairman Cllr Austen

Members: Cllr Brazil
Cllr Pennington
Cllr McKay

Cllr Spencer
Cllr Taylor

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 8

To approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 21 March 2019;

2.  Urgent Business

Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests they may have, including the nature and 
extent of such interests, in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

5.  Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report 9 - 16

6.  Grant Thornton Audit Plan 17 - 34

Note: This is the same report that was considered at the meeting 
of 21 March 2019; at the request of Grant Thornton it has been 
thought useful to include again as the composition of the 
Committee has changed following the Local Elections of May 
2019.

7.  Grant Thornton External Audit Fee Letter 35 - 38

8.  Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19 and Draft Annual 
Governance Settlement 2018/19 

39 - 196

9.  Annual Report of the Statutory Officers' Panel (2018 - 
2019) 

197 - 200

10.  Internal Audit Report 2018/19 201 - 232

11.  Proposed Committee Workplan for the 2019/20 Financial 
Year 

233 - 234



Audit 21.3.19

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON THURSDAY 21 MARCH 2019

Members in attendance
* Denotes attendance

Ø Denotes apology for absence

* Cllr I Bramble * Cllr J A Pearce (Chairman)
* Cllr J Brazil * Cllr J T Pennington (Vice-Chairman)
* Cllr T R Holway

Members also in attendance:

Cllrs N A Hopwood and S A E Wright

Item No Minute
Ref No 
below refers

Officers and Visitors in attendance

All 
Items

Section 151 Officer; Group Manager – Customer First 
and Support Services; Group Manager – Business 
Development; Case Management Manager, Internal 
Audit Manager; Senior Specialist – Democratic Services; 
Specialist – Democratic Services; Specialist Accountants; 
Devon Audit Partnership Manager; and Grant Thornton 
representative

A.48/18 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 31 January 2019 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

A.49/18 URGENT BUSINESS

The Chairman advised that she had no urgent items to be raised at this 
meeting.

A.50/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none were 
made.

A.51/18 GRANT THORNTON – AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR 
UPDATE

The Committee considered a paper that reported on progress that had 
been made by Grant Thornton in delivering on their responsibilities as the 
Council’s External Auditors.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Audit 21.3.19

In the ensuing discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) The Grant Thornton representative confirmed that work remained on 
track and an update on the External Audit Plan would be presented to 
the Audit Committee meeting on 18 July 2019;

(b) It was noted that the weblinks that were contained within the paper did 
not work.  As a result, it was agreed 
[...]
 ‘Commercial 
Investment Property – Update and Monitoring Report’, that was due 
to be considered at the West Devon Borough Council meeting on 
Tuesday, 26 March 2019;

(d) Case Management.  In light of some confusion still existing amongst 
the membership over the Case Management function, the Committee 
welcomed the fact that this would be addressed as part of the Member 
Induction Programme in May 2019.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the contents of the draft Budget Book for 2019/20 be 
supported; and

2. That an additional all Member Briefing be convened to take 
place at 2.00pm on Thursday, 28 March 2019 to:

a. enable Members the opportunity for a detailed analysis 
of the Draft Budget Book for 2019/20; and

b. provide Members with an overview of the West Devon 
Borough Council Budget position.

A.53/18 DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP – NON-VOTING PARTNER

Members were presented with a report that informed them of the 
opportunity to join the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) from the new 
Financial Year as a ‘non-voting’ partner.

During discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) being a ‘non-voting’ partner.  By definition, it was confirmed that the 
Council could only be a ‘non-voting’ partner by virtue of retaining its 
own in-house Internal Audit Team.  In response, the Committee asked 
that the merits of being a full voting partner be reviewed again during 
early 2020 and an additional recommendation to that effect was 
PROPOSED and SECONDED and on being put to the vote was 
declared CARRIED;

(b) the training arranged by the Partnership.  Members expressed their 
support for the joint South West Audit Partnership and DAP sponsored 
annual training event and felt that it was a very useful session that all 
Audit Committee Members should be encouraged to attend.

Page 3



Audit 21.3.19

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That Council be RECOMMENDED to: 

1. join the Devon Audit Partnership as a ‘non-voting’ partner 
from 1 April 2019 (or as soon as is reasonably practicable 
thereafter);

2. delegate the details of the Service Level Agreement 
(including Terms of Reference) to the Monitoring Officer and 
the Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the lead 
Executive Member for Finance and the Chairman of the 
Audit Committee; and

3. note that the Committee has asked to review the merits of 
becoming a full Voting Partner (including the associated 
costs) during early 2020.

A.54/18 UPDATE ON PROGRESS ON THE 2018/19 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

The Committee was presented with a report that informed Members of the 
principal activities and findings of the Council’s Internal Audit Team for 
2018/19 (to 28 February 2019) by:

- showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2018/19 
annual Internal Audit Plan (as approved by the Committee at its 
meeting on 22 March 2018 (Minute A.44/17 refers)); and

- highlighting any revisions to the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan. 

In discussion, the following points were made:-

(a) Members welcomed the presentational changes that had been made to 
the published Progress Reports;

(b) The Committee was assured that a record was kept of all of the LAG 
and LEAF grants that had been awarded.  In reply, the Committee 
asked that a copy of this record be circulated to Members;

(c) Members expressed some concerns that, in many instances, the 
management response to an audit finding was linked to a lack of 
resources.  In accepting the point, the Committee also welcomed the 
suggestion that a recommendation tracker be developed whereby 
progress on Audit Findings could be monitored more closely;

Page 4



Audit 21.3.19

(d) The Chairman cited some instances where she felt that there had been 
a lack of clarity (and duplication) within the Case Management function.  
As a consequence, the Chairman was of the view that the function was 
not always working as effectively and efficiently as it could be.  In line 
with the drive to be a continuously improving organisation, officers 
advised that the Senior Leadership Team was receiving regular 
updates from the Case Management Managers.  Nonetheless, it was 
still important that Members made senior officers aware of any apparent 
examples of inefficient working;

(e) With regard to the Comments and Complaints Audit, the Committee 
emphasised the importance of ‘lessons learned’ from complaints being 
formally recorded.  Furthermore, the Committee felt that this information 
was likely to be of interest to Members and they should therefore be 
able to have access to such records.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the progress made against the 2018/19 Internal Audit 
Plan (and any key issues arising) be approved.

A.55/18 2019/20 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

A report was presented to the Committee that provided Members with the 
opportunity to review and comment upon the proposed Internal Audit Plan 
for 2019/20.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the Plymouth City Council request to review the Governance 
Arrangements for the Joint Local Plan in their 2019/20 Audit Plan.  In 
support of the request, Members were of the view that this would be a 
very useful exercise;

(b) Treasury Management.  The Internal Audit Manager informed that the 
Treasury Management audit had been defined as being ‘low’ risk due to 
this subject being audited every year and, over recent years, it always 
being found to be of a very good standard;

(c) the ability to amend the Plan during 2019/20.  Officers advised that, to 
reflect any unforeseen risks and challenges that may arise during the 
course of 2019/20, the Plan was not set in stone and could be amended 
accordingly.

Page 5



Audit 21.3.19

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the report be approved; and

2. That the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 (as 
outlined at Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be 
approved.

A.56/18 SHARED SERVICES METHODOLOGY 2018/19

The Committee considered the annual report that set out the methodology 
and mechanisms that were being used to cal
[...]
ected: All

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Date next steps can be taken: July 2019

Author: Roderick Hewson

Pauline Henstock                                    

Role: Finance Business Partner

Head of Finance Practice 
and Deputy S.151 Officer

Contact: 01822 813582 roderick.hewson@swdevon.gov.uk

01803 861377 pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  

1. That the Draft Statement of Accounts and the Draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for the financial year ended 31 
March 2019 be noted.

2. That the Committee elect to present in other comprehensive 
income changes in the fair values of all equity instruments 
including the CCLA investments in accordance with IFRS9 – 
Financial Instruments, with effect from 1 April 2018.

3. That it be noted that delegated authority has been exercised by 
the Section 151 Officer to transfer £30,000 of additional 
planning income received in 2018/19 to the Planning Policy and 
Major Developments Earmarked Reserve.

1. Executive summary 

1.1 The report advises Members that an under spend of £49,000 was 
generated in 2018/2019 which was transferred to the General 
Fund Balance (un-earmarked revenue reserve). The level of this 
reserve stands at £1.9 million at 31 March 2019.

Page 39

Agenda Item 8

mailto:roderick.hewson@swdevon.gov.uk


1.2 The Narrative Statement to the Accounts gives a summary of the 
main items in the Statement of Accounts for 2018/2019.

1.3 The 2018/19 Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting has 
adopted IFRS 9 Financial Instruments. As a result of the 
implementation of IFRS 9, the Council’s Draft Accounts reflect an 
irrevocable election to designate the CCLA investments as fair 
value through other comprehensive income. These investments 
are eligible for the election because they meet the definition of 
equity instruments in paragraph 11 of IAS32 and are neither held 
for trading (the Council holds this investment as a long term 
strategic investment) nor c
[...]
ax, business 
rates, fees and charges, government grants and interest earned 
on investment activity. The under spend on the General Fund in 
2018/2019 of £49,000 is essentially a break-even position. The 
2018/19 budget was £8.98 million and therefore the saving 
of £49,000 means that the actual spend was 0.5% less than 
the budget. This saving will go into the Council’s Unearmarked 
Reserves which now stand at £1.9 million. The main variations 

Page 41



from budget are shown on Pages 9 and 10 of the Narrative 
Statement in the Statement of Accounts.

Capital Expenditure

3.2 Capital expenditure represents monies spent on the purchase, 
construction or major refurbishment of assets. The Council’s 
capital expenditure amounted to £8.2 million in 2018/19. The main 
areas of expenditure were as follows:

 investment in leisure facilities (£5.8m)
 residential renovation grants including disabled facilities 

grants (£0.6m)
 scheduled replacement of plant, vehicles and marine 

infrastructure (£0.5m)
 coastal defence schemes (£0.5m)
 affordable housing and investments in the community 

(£0.3m)
 new industrial units (£0.3m)

4. Options available and consideration of risk 

4.1 Additional planning income of £308,000 was received in 2018/19. 
Delegated authority has been exercised by the Section 151 Officer 
to transfer £30,000 of this additional income into the Planning 
Policy and Major Developments Earmarked Reserve.  This will be 
used to help support the costs of the Joint Local Plan and Urban 
Fringe Team in future years.

5.  Proposed Way Forward 

5.1 Members are advised that the accounts are currently being audited 
by our External Auditors, Grant Thornton. Following the Audit, the 
Statement of Accounts will be brought back to the Audit 
Committee for approval in July.

6. Implications 

Implications Relevant 
to 
proposals 
Y/N 

Details and proposed measures to address 

Legal/Governance The Statutory Powers that apply to this report are 
Section 151 Local Government Act 1972 Section 21 
(12), Local Government Act 2003 and the Accounts 
and Audit (England) Regulations 2015.

Page 42



The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 
requires all relevant bodies to prepare an Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS).

Financial 
implications to 
include reference 
to value for 
money

The financial implications to this report are that an 
under spend of £49,000 was generated in 
2018/2019. This means that the Council’s actual 
spend for 2018/2019 was 0.5% less than the 
budget set for the year.

To note that delegated authority has been exercised 
by the Section 151 Officer to transfer £30,000 of 
additional planning income received in 2018/19 to 
the Planning Policy and Major Developments 
Earmarked Reserve.

As part of Grant Thornton’s external audit of the 
Statement of Accounts for 2018/19, they will give an 
opinion on whether the Council has made proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources. (An unqualified 
Value for Money audit opinion was issued by KPMG 
in July 2018 for the 2017/18 financial year). 

Risk Public Accountability – the accounts have been 
drawn up in strict accordance with the Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom 2018/19 which is recognised by statute as 
representing proper accounting practice.

Resource Planning – the Council takes into 
account any significant issues when developing the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy.

Supporting 
Corporate 
Strategy 

The Annual Statement of Accounts and Annual 
Governance Statement support all of the six 
Corporate Strategy Themes of Council, Homes, 
Enterprise, Communities, Environment and 
Wellbeing, as both encompass and summarise 
everything that the Council does in monetary terms.

In particular for the ‘Council Theme’, the Accounts 
summarise how the Council is delivering efficient 
and effective services and demonstrating strong 
financial management and strate
[...]
thin the law. These officers 
are the Head of Paid Service, Section 151 (Finance) Officer and the 
Monitoring Officer. The Panel meets four times a year and has a forward 
plan of matters that it considers on an annual basis. 

1.2 The Panel has the appropriate knowledge, expertise and levels of seniority 
to consider the extent to which the Council complies with, and manages, 
the following areas:
 the principles and elements of control and governance frameworks;
 strategic risk management;
 fraud and corruption; and 
 regulatory framework (policies and strategies)

1.3 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the work that the 
Statutory Officers’ Panel has carried out over the last financial year (April 
2018 to March 2019). 

2. Work of the Statutory Officers’ Panel

Page 197

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Catherine.Bowen@swdevon.gov.uk


2.1 The Statutory Officers’ Panel (the Panel) meets quarterly and invites other 
officers as required, such as the Deputy Chief Executive, Internal Auditor, 
and the Health & Safety Officer.  

2.2 Over the past financial year (April 2018 to March 2019) the Panel has 
considered the following issues to ensure that the Council manages and 
complies with its governance, strategic risk management, fraud and 
corruption, and regulatory framework requirements.

2.3 Corporate Governance: the Panel ensures that the Council complies and 
manages:

 The Code of Corporate Governance and Annual Governance Statement 
to ensure that they are presented to the June Audit Committee. The 
purpose of the Annual Governance Statement is to provide evidence that 
the Council continuously reviews its internal control and risk management 
processes and to identify any actions and solutions in a timely way. 

 The annual review of the Council’s Constitution and its various parts to 
ensure that it is fully considered by the Audit Committee before adoption 
at the Annual Meeting

 The Annual Report on the Council year, to ensure it is considered at t
[...]

(legal and financial), corporate risk, fraud and other 
regulatory issues enables the Council to 
delivering efficient and effective services. 

Page 199



Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications
Equality and 
Diversity

N/a  

Safeguarding N/a  

Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder

N/a

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing

N/a

Other 
implications

N/a 

Supporting Information

Appendices:
None

Background Papers:
None

Page 200



Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 20 June 2019

Title: Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19

Portfolio Area: Enterprise

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Author: Dominic 
Measures

Robert Hutchins

Role: Audit Manager

Head of Partnership

Contact: Dominic.measures@swdevon.gov.uk   01803 861375

Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk    01392 383000

Recommendations:  

It is RECOMMENDED that:

1.The Audit Committee note that overall and based on 
work performed during 2018/19, and that of our 
experience from previous year’s audit, the Head of 
Internal Audit’s Opinion is of “Substantial Assurance” 
on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s 
internal control framework.

2.Members note the satisfactory performance and 
achievements of the Internal Audit Team during 
2018/19.

Page 201

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk


1. Executive summary

This report summarises the work undertaken by the Council’s Internal Audit team 
during 2018/19, reviews the performance of the Internal Audit service and provides an 
audit opinion on the adequacy of internal control. The report is particularly relevant to 
the preparation of the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement which is required 
under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015.

This report is to inform members of the principal activities and findings of the Council’s 
Internal Audit team for 2018/19 to 31st March 2019, by: 

 Providing a summary of the main issues raised by completed individual audits; 
and

 Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2018/19 annual 
internal audit plan, as approved by this Committee in March 2018, and

 Providing an opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s control environment.

2. Background

The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in South Hams District 
Council’s Constitution, is required to consider the Head of Internal Audit’s annual 
report, and to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit.

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 require that all 
Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal 
audit system, and need to incorporate the results of that review into their Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS), published with the annual Statement of Accounts.

The Internal Audit plan for 2018/19 was presented to and approved by the Audit 
Committee in March 2018. The following report and appendices set out the background 
to audit service provision; a review of work undertaken in 2018/19, and provides an 
opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control 
environment.

3. Outcomes/outputs 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the Head of Internal Audit 
to present an annual report providing an opinion that can be used by the organisation 
to inform its governance statement. 

In carrying out our work, Internal Audit assess whether key, and other, controls are 
operating effectively within the area under review, and an opinion on the adequacy of 
controls is provided to management as part of the audit report. Final audit reports, will 
if applicable, include an agreed action plan with responsible officers and target dates to 
address any control issues or recommendations for efficiencies identified. 

Page 202



Details of Internal Audit’s opinion on each audit review carried out in 2018/19 have 
been provided to relevant members of the Senior Leadership Team to assist them with 
compilation of their individual annual governance assurance statements. 

Overall and based on work performed during 2018/19, and that of our 
experience from previous year’s audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion is 
of “Substantial Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control framework.

This assurance statement is in line with the definitions below and will provide Members with an indication of 
the direction of travel for their consideration for the Annual Governance Statement

The above statement of opinion is underpinned by our consideration of:

Page 203



Key Findings 2018/19

As stated above we are, overall, able to provide substantial assurance on the internal 
control framework. During the year a number of audit assignments have been 
completed for which an audit opinion of “fundamental weaknesses” or “improvements 
required” has been provided (please refer to appendix B for definitions of “fundamental 
weaknesses” and “improvements required”).

We set out below some of the key issues of concern identified. It should be noted that 
agreed management actions plans are in place to address the weaknesses, and we 
consider that if such actions are completed promptly then the control issue will be 
addressed. Many of the findings have previously been reported at audit committee 
meetings during the 2018/19 year.

Fundamental Weaknesses

Business Continuity – See Appendix B  

A further Follow-Up exercise by Internal Audit during 2018/19 confirms that some 
improvements have been made since our last review, with on-going work timetabled 
throughout the coming months. In February 2019, a Business Continuity Management 
Strategy and Work Programme were approved which appear to provide assurance that 
the majority of key controls will be in place over business continuity arrangements in 
the future. 
http://mg.swdevon.gov.uk/documents/s20408/Business%20Continuity%20Manageme
nt%20Strategy%20and%20Work%20Programme.pdf
[...]
nancial Year

Meeting Date: Agenda Items:

25 July 2019 i) Grant Thornton External Audit report (ISA 260) 2018/19;
ii) Grant Thornton Update report;
iii) Audited Statement of Accounts 2018/19 and Annual Governance Statement 2018/19;
iv) Annual Treasury Management report for 2018/19; and
v) Budget Book for 2019/20 (updated from March 2019 for final salary estimates).

7 November 
2019

i) Grant Thornton Update report;
ii) Six monthly update – Strategic Risk Assessment;
iii) Six monthly update – Strategic Debt review;
iv) Internal Audit Charter & Strategy; and 
v) Update on Progress on the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan. 

6 February 
2020

i) Grant Thornton Annual Audit Letter and Closure of the Audit Letter;
ii) Grant Thornton Annual Grant Certification Letter;
iii) Grant Thornton Update report; and
iv) Update on progress on the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan.

26 March 2020 i) Grant Thornton -  External Audit Plan 2019/20;
ii) Grant Thornton – Interim Audit Report 2019/20;
iii) Grant Thornton Update report;
iv) Treasury Management update; 
v) 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan;
vi) Draft Budget Book 2020/21;
vii) Cost Methodology for Shared Services 2019/20;
viii) Annual Review of Council Constitution;
ix)  Update on Progress on the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan; 
x) Six monthly update – Strategic Risk Assessment; and
xi) Six monthly update – Strategic Debt review.

P
age 233

A
genda Item

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report
	6 Grant Thornton Audit Plan
	7 Grant Thornton External Audit Fee Letter
	8 Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19 and Draft Annual Governance Settlement 2018/19
	Appendix A – Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19
	Appendix B – Draft Annual Governance Statement 2018/19

	9 Annual Report of the Statutory Officers' Panel (2018 - 2019)
	10 Internal Audit Report 2018/19
	11 Proposed Committee Workplan for the 2019/20 Financial Year



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Audit Committee 
held on

Thursday, 20th June, 2019 at 10.00 am at the Cary Room - 
Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Holway
Vice Chairman 

Cllr Brazil Cllr Pennington
Cllr McKay
Cllr Taylor

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr Abbott Cllr Bastone
Cllr Hopwood Cllr May
Cllr Pearce

Officers:
Chief Executive
Section 151 Officer
Head of Practice – Finance
Internal Audit Manager
Support Services Specialists Manager
Monitoring Officer
Senior Specialist – Democratic Services

1. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 March 2019 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

2. Urgent Business 

The Chairman advised that he had no urgent items to be raised at this 
meeting.



3. Declarations of Interest 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none 
were made.

4. Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report 

The Committee considered a paper from Grant Thornton that provided 
an update on progress in delivering their responsibilities to the Council 
as its External Auditors.

In the ensuing discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) Members welcomed the fact that Grant Thornton had found no 
issues that it felt were necessary to bring to the attention of the 
Committee;

(b) It was noted that Grant Thornton had identified one Value for 
Money risk (that related to ‘informed decision-making – financial 
challenges’).  As a result, Grant Thornton had requested that the 
Grant Thornton Audit Plan be re-included on this meeting agenda 
(Minute A.5/19 below refers) as a follow up to its previous 
consideration at the Committee meeting of 31 January 2019 
(Minute A.38/18 refers).

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the contents of the Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report be 
acknowledged.

5. Grant Thornton Audit Plan 

Members considered a document that provided an overview of the 
planned scope and timing of the statutory audit of the Council.

In discussion, the Committee noted those significant risks that had 
been identified and was informed that the annual Grant Thornton 
Fraud report was intended to be presented to the Committee meeting 
on 25 July 2019 to report back to Members on the conclusion of the 
audit of the accounts and the Value for Money opinion.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the contents of the Grant Thornton Audit Plan be 
acknowledged.



6. Grant Thornton External Audit Fee Letter 

Members were presented with the Audit Fee Letter from Grant 
Thornton.  

Whilst welcoming the considerable recent reductions in Audit Fees that 
were paid annually by the Council, the Committee was advised that 
this had been partly offset by officers now being required to provide 
additional support to Grant Thornton as part of their External Audit 
work.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the contents of the External Audit Fee Letter be noted.

7. Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19 and Draft Annual 
Governance Settlement 2018/19 

The Committee was presented with a report that presented the Draft 
Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 and the Draft Annual Governance 
Statement for 2018/19.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) levels of Earmarked Reserves.  Officers advised that it was 
ultimately a decision for Members to determine what they 
considered to be a prudent level of Earmarked Reserves.  It was 
then noted that the next review of Earmarked Reserves was due to 
take place in September 2019 as part of the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Strategy;

(b) Section 106 Deposits.  Members requested a breakdown of the 
Section 106 Deposits be circulated to the Committee outside of this 
meeting;

(c) the Servaco Limited Trading Company.  The Section 151 Officer 
informed that officers would be producing a future report that 
would seek approval to formally close down Servaco Limited;

(d) the removal of 100% Business Rate Relief on the letting of self-
catering holiday homes.  Following the decision of Council at its 
meeting on 6 December 2018 (Minute 47/18(a) refers), the Section 
151 Officer was in the process of writing to her colleagues from 
those local authorities that had similarly high proportions of self-
catering holiday homes to ask them whether they wished to join 
the Council in lobbying Central Government to close this loophole.  
In addition, the Committee noted that officers would be attending 
the upcoming Local Government Association Annual Conference 



and they were intending to lobby at this event.  When questioned, 
officers confirmed that the closure of this loophole would generate 
an additional £220,000 for the Council;

(e) the main budget variations in Commercial Services.  Such was the 
extent of the variances, that Members stated the importance of 
these being closely monitored;

(f) the additional planning income generated in 2018/19.  Officers 
advised that early indications for 2019/20 were suggesting a 
downturn in planning income and it was felt that the additional 
monies generated in 2018/19 were a one-off and therefore not part 
of a recurring trend.

Members were also reminded that, as part of the 2019/20 Budget 
Setting process, support was given to the addition of a Level 5 
Specialist within the Development Management service (that was 
to be funded through planning income).  As part of this approval, 
the Council also requested that a ‘further service capacity review 
be undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel six months 
after this additional resource takes up their post’;

(g) the work of the Finance Community Of Practice (COP).  Members 
paid tribute to the achievements of the Finance COP in meeting the 
requirement to publish the Council’s Accounts before the end of 
May 2019.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the draft Statement of Accounts and the Draft Annual 
Governance Statement for the financial year ended 31 March 
2019 be noted;

2. That the Committee elect to present in other comprehensive 
income changes in the fair values of all equity instruments 
including the CCLA investments in accordance with IFRS9 – 
Financial Instruments, with effect from 1 April 2018; and

3. That it be noted that delegated authority has been exercised 
by the Section 151 Officer to transfer £30,000 of additional 
planning income received in 2018/19 to the Planning Policy 
and Major Developments Earmarked Reserve.

8. Annual Report of the Statutory Officers' Panel (2018 - 2019) 

A report was presented to the Committee that informed Members of 
the work that the Statutory Officers’ Panel had carried out over the last 
Financial Year (April 2018 to March 2019).

In discussion, the following points were raised:-



(a) Officers and Members alike recognised the value and effectiveness 
of the Panel;

(b) Members were reminded that a joint South Hams and West Devon 
Member Workshop to review the Shared Corporate Risk Register 
had been arranged to take place on Wednesday, 10 July 2019 at 
1.30pm.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Annual Report of the Statutory Officers’ Panel be 
approved.

9. Internal Audit Report 2018/19 

Consideration was given to a report that informed Members of the 
principal activities and findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 
2018/19 to 31 March 2019 by:

- providing a summary of the main issues raised by completed 
individual audits;

- showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2018/19 
annual internal audit plan, as approved by the Committee in March 
2018; and

- providing an opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s Control 
Environment.

During discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) In recognising the value of the Internal Audit Team, some 
Members highlighted that a number of management responses 
made reference to a lack of resources.  As a result, these Members 
questioned whether this was always wholly accurate or, in some 
instances, was actually due to inefficient working practices.  The 
Internal Audit Manager responded that it was not within the remit 
of the Team to provide an opinion on the adequacy of resource 
levels.  However, if it was felt to be worthwhile, the Team would be 
happy to be involved in the upcoming capacity audit of the 
organisation;

(b) With regard to the Business Continuity Plans (BCP) Audit, the 
Committee noted that Internal Audit was content with the progress 
being made.  In addition, officers confirmed that a follow-up audit 
was currently being undertaken.  Also, it was widely acknowledged 
that a BCP could not cover every eventuality, however the specific 
risks around IT resilience were deemed so important that the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel was to receive an update report at its 
next meeting on 11 July 2019.  



It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Audit Committee note:

1. that, overall and based on work performed during 2018/19 
and of our experience from previous year’s Audit, the Head of 
Internal Audit’s Opinion is of ‘Substantial Assurance’ on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s Internal Control 
Framework; and

2. the satisfactory performance and achievements of the 
Internal Audit Team during 2018/19.

10. Proposed Committee Workplan for the 2019/20 Financial Year 

In considering its Annual Workplan, the Committee made reference 
to:-

(a) the wish for the ‘Six Monthly Update – Strategic Debt Review’ 
agenda item to include reference to aged debtors;

(b) the value of all Committee Members attending the South West 
Audit Partnership and Devon Audit Partnership sponsored training 
session at Buckfast Abbey on 1 October 2019 was emphasised.

The Meeting concluded at 11.35 am

Signed by:

Chairman


